Grand Junction, Colorado, June 20, 1914.

All the Commissioners having been duly notified, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction convened in special session at 10 o'clock a.m., in the City Hall, with Mayor Cherrington in the chair.

The fellewing Commissioners, upon call of roll, responded as present: Cherrington, Verbeck, Rankin, Carson, Helmburg.

The fellowing reselution was introduced and read:

RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, the franchise of the Colorado Telephone Co. was granted on June 12th, 1894, for a term of 20 years, and

WHEREAS, in the epinion of many citizens of Grand Junction, the rates charged in the city of Grand Junction by the said company are excessive; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the said franchise and all rights thereunder have expired, and the said company and its assigns or successors are new operating in the city of Grand Junction and using the streets and alleys of said city without any license or right whatseever; and be it further

RESOLVED, that a committee of three be appointed, of which the Mayor shall be chairman, to investigate and report to the City Council what, in the opinion of the committee, would be fair and equitable for both the telephone company and the customers; and

RESOLVED, that the City Clerk be and hereby is authorized and instructed to send a copy of these resolutions to the Mountain States Telephone and Telegraph Company.

Meved by Commissioner Verbeck, seconded by Commissioner Rankin, that the resolution as read be passed and adopted.

The metion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners veted as follows: Charrington, yea; Verbeck, yea; Rankin, yea; Carson, yea; Holmburg, yea.

All the Commissioners having voted yea, the Mayor declared the motion carried, and the resolution passed and adopted.

On motion of Commissioner Rankin, seconded by Commissioner Carson, the Council adjourned.

Charles K Holmburg